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SUBJ/NAVY RESERVE PROMOTIONS TO THE PERMANENT GRADES OF CAPTAIN, COMMANDER,
LIEUTENANT COMMANDER, LIEUTENANT, AND CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER IN THE LINE AND
STAFF CORPS//

REF/A/DOC/OPNAV/22APR22//
REF/B/DOC/OPNAV/28FEB12//

REF/C/MSG/CNO WASHINGTON DC/041935ZAUG22
REF/D/DOC/SECNAV/24JUL19//
REF/E/DOC/COMNAVPERSCOM/05APR24//

NARR/REF A IS OPNAVINST 6110.1K, PHYSICAL READINESS PROGRAM.

REF B IS OPNAVINST 1811.3A, VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT AND TRANSFER TO THE FLEET
RESERVE OF MEMBERS OF THE NAVY SERVING ON ACTIVE DUTY.

REF C IS NAVADMIN 176/22, POLICY UPDATE CONCERNING SERVICE-IN-GRADE
RETIREMENT ELIGIBILITY FOR ACTIVE DUTY AND TRAINING AND ADMINISTRATION FOR
RESERVE LIEUTENANT COMMANDERS.

REF D IS SECNAVINST 1920.6D, ADMINISTRATIVE SEPARATION OF OFFICERS.

REF E IS MILPERSMAN ARTICLE 1070-181, OFFICER PHOTOGRAPHS.//

RMKS/1. Congratulations to the following officers on their promotions to the
ranks indicated in this message. This NAVADMIN is the authority for
effecting permanent officer promotions on the dates indicated. Columns read
name and designator.
PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CAPTAIN
CAPTAIN LINE AND STAFF SENATE CONFIRMATION DATE

LINE 29 JUNE 2025 STAFF 29 JUNE 2025
DOR/EFF DATE 01 DECEMBER 2025
Daniel David Christopher 1835 Elkin Russ Taylor 1325
Feng Richard Xuesheng 2105 Fruehauf Todd James 1145
Griffith Michael James 3105 Hane Justin Michael 1315
Henderson Jared Eliot 1117 Pinilla Hernan 4105
Spicer Sean Michael 1655 Srogi Ryan Eugene 1315

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO COMMANDER
DOR/EFF DATE 01 OCTOBER 2025

Garcia Anthony Thomas 1115

DOR/EFF DATE 01 DECEMBER 2025
Aulds Scott Bryan 1315 Bates Erik Christopher 1115
Bohmbach Joseph John 1115 Braun Ian C 1315
Buffa Melissa Ann 1325 Citra Mario Joseph 1835
Digesu Michael Patrick 3105 Donnellon Joseph Stephen 1317

Duvall Joshua Floyd 1117 Eanes William Lee IIT 1835



Friedrich Christopher A
Harris Samuel John
Hoffman Matthew Lees
Lardie Shaun

Mcdade Stephen Joseph
Morgan Michael Ralph
Odonnell Brian Nicholas
Patel Pratiksha

Scott Timothy Joseph
Tharp Cori Lyn

Whatley Benjamin Pierce

1325
2905
1125
1315
1665
1445
1317
1117
1665
2905
1145

Gillespie Geoffrey T
Hayden Jeffrey M

Kahl Stanley Rae

Lee Michael Martin
Mesfin Fassil Brian
Nellums Wayne
Paraskevopoulos Kaylor
Sartain Kara Kamuda
South Richard Leolland
Tucker Rebecca Kaitlin
Work Carolyn A

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO LIEUTENANT COMMANDER
DOR/EFF DATE 01 OCTOBER 2025

Abente Eugenio J
Armstrong Dylan J
Baron Travis Jason
Bissett Wesley Ryan
Bradley Brian Edward
Brobson Adam W

Burns Michael John Jr
Casciani Justine Frances
Correia Daniel P

Crabb Beau Hershell
Cutchen Katherine P
Edwards James M Jr
Escribano Arthur C
Ewing Christopher F
Gardner Lindsay Gibson
Gaskins Aaron Everett
Giacciowilliams Daniel
Helmrick Jeremy Lyle
Hunt Cathryn Lloyd
Johnson Travis J

Jones Sara Christine
Kerzie Joshua David
Land Cody Phillip
Ledbetter Tristan A
Lewis Christopher S
Litts Kristy Ann
Malona William Spencer
Mcteigue Christina Marie
Murphy William W
Oster Adam Robert
Ouellette Daniel B
Perez Jonathan Anthony
Pierce Daniel Patrick
Protopapas Maria E
Recine Donald V

Root Jonathan Robert
Showmaker Jason R
Simonds Seth Wesley
Watrous Robert S
Williams Marques A
Zobel Joseph David

1105
1315
1325
1835
1135
1115
1445
1207
1115
1315
1115
1445
1315
1315
1115
1525
1665
1127
1115
1325
1115
1315
1315
1125
1315
1115
1315
1835
1665
1125
1315
1835
1665
1835
1117
1327
1655
1115
1665
1315
1125

Adams Ruth Nellie
Bailey Christina Coffey
Beringer Steven David
Blevins Irene M
Bradley Nicholas Gabriel
Burmeister Ryan Joseph
Campbell Mary Frances
Castaldo Dean L Jr
Courtney William Arthur
Cramer Stephanie Anne
Deering Steven Alex
Edwards Joshua G

Evans Caroline Taylor S
Fulmer Haleigh Lind
Garman Carli C

Gawboy Zachary Donovan
Hampel Morgan Leigh
Hill Spensah Logan
Hurd Victoria Rose
Jones Jeremy Nicholas
Kaylor Jennifer Lee
Kong Benjamin Che Kin
Lecocq Tyler David
Lett Preston Anthony B
Lin Zhigen

Lott Matthew Murry
Mcminn Melvin W Jr
Merino Elizabeth Ann
Oleary Jeanmarie E

Otis Bryan R

Pennell Dylan Russell
Perkins Kevin Merrill
Piscitelli Michael E
Ragan Timothy John
Reed Gregory Edwin

Shaw Matthew Christian
Silveira Elissa K
Stanley Kenneth Charles
Wilhite William D
Young Kevin M

DOR/EFF DATE 01 NOVEMBER 2025

Ashton Maggy Fuller
Becerra Robert Michael

1665
1317

Auguster Quentin A
Behrman Todd Coleman

2505
1317
1315
2105
2105
1117
1207
1115
1825
1315
1315

1287
1835
1885
1665
1835
1815
1125
1835
1665
1835
1315
1835
1115
1315
1315
1125
1115
1315
1315
1325
1207
1835
1665
1527
1115
1665
1205
6495
1715
1515
1115
1815
1115
1805
1315
1315
1825
1305
1315
1665

1117
1317



Borough Kevin Francis 1315 Brown Jared Stuart 1835

Byron Rafael Monte 1127 Castleman Christopher P 1315
Ches Matthew Stephen 1665 Christenson John Timothy 1315
Craig Evan Hunter 1315 Crochet Matthew David 1317
Dupaix Megan Elizabeth 1317 Etheridge Kennieth S 1317
Foster Cheyenne Nicole 1115 Goodman Jordan Michael 1315
Graham Nathan Courtney 1117 Hamilton Stewart Levi 1315
Harbula Dalton Richard 1665 Kalayjian Matthew Robert 2505
Ketay Christopher M 1315 Khoshroo Babak 1115
Lanfear Tyler M 1825 Leahy James Alexander 1835
Markovich Eric Walter Jr 1315 Matcham Jeffrey Michael 1315
Mccanless Derrick Kennie 1315 Nestler Tanner Quinn 1665
Okebugwu Effiong James 1445 Palazzo Giancarlo Alan 1207
Pogliano Gabriel A 1315 Robinson Morgan E 1147
Shibazaki Shane Shingo 1835 Stueve Cody Jacob 1125
DOR/EFF DATE 01 DECEMBER 2025
Alexander Jon C 1115 Antonio Nicholas M 1115
Arceo Hazel Mane 1117 Beaver Kristine Marie 1835
Caruso Gillian D 2905 Clifton Benjamin Stuart 1315
Collins Daniel Brian 1665 Crain Aaron Ryn 6495
Cuddy Michael James 4105 Dobry Courtney Marie 2905
Eng Dale Andrew 1655 Georgiades Sarah E 2105
Girgenti Matthew Russell 1315 Gubatina Benjamin F 1315
Haines Haley Oconnell 2505 Hansen Robert Cole 1835
Helton Adam Bennett 1315 Houston Joseph Michael 5105
Kratochvil Michael R 1315 Krott Timothy James 1315
Lafevers Kevin David 1315 Lynch Devin James 1835
Mccall Tyrone I 2305 Mcgaffic Alec Thomas 1315
Mcintyre Stephen Francis 1315 Okorn Julie Patrice 2105
Olson Stephen Andrew O 1445 Pfeil Kevin C 1665
Rogers Jacob Matthew 1835 Scism David Eric 3105
Seligman Stephanie Lynn 2905 Smith Kenneth Andrew 2105
Stuart Julian Adam 1115 Taylor Patton 3105
Terselic Andrew Robert 1665 Welch Tyler James 1315
White Edgar A 1115

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO LIEUTENANT No officers promoted

in this category.

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-5 No officers
promoted in this category.

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-4

DOR/EFF DATE 01 DECEMBER 2025 Landers Michael

Patrick 7838

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-3 No officers
promoted in this category.
FY-26 Lieutenant All-Fully-Qualified-Officer List results are pending
approval as of the preparation date of this message.

2. If a selected officer does not decline in writing prior to the projected
date of rank (noted above in paragraph 1), that officer is considered to have
accepted the promotion on the date indicated. An officer who chooses to
decline promotion must submit the declination in writing to COMNAVPERSCOM
(PERS-806) within thirty (30) days of the release of this NAVADMIN.

3. The Commanding Officer (CO), the Secretary of the Navy, or his designee,
has the authority to delay projected promotions. Upon the exercise of a
delay, the officer shall be notified in writing before the effective date of



the promotion and not be tendered the promoting appointment. The delay
authority will immediately forward the notification of delay with supporting
documentation to COMNAVPERSCOM (PERS-83), copy to PERS-806.

4. COs are reminded of their responsibility to ensure the officers they are
promoting are mentally, physically, morally and professionally qualified in
accordance with section 14311 of title 10, U.S. Code. Per reference (a),
officers are ineligible for promotion if they have failed the most recent
Physical Fitness Assessment. COs shall verify the promoting officer's
information in the Physical Readiness Information Management System to ensure
compliance with reference (a) and delay the officer’s promotion in accordance
with paragraph 3 of this NAVADMIN, if required.

5. Prepare a Delivery of Permanent Appointment (NAVPERS FORM 1421/7) (Rev
10-13). Use this NAVADMIN as reference (a). Use section of title 10, U.S.
Code 14308 as reference (b) for permanent lieutenants and above. Use section
of title 10, U.S. Code 12242 as reference (b) for chief warrant officers.
Mail the completed form to PERS-806 or email via My Navy Career Center at
askmncc. fct@navy.mil.

6. Training and Administration of Reserve (TAR) Officers should review
reference (b) and (¢) for minimum Time-In-Grade (TIG)/Service-In-Grade (SIG)
requirements for purposes of Active-Duty voluntary retirement. (NOTE: TIG
TAR LCDR voluntary retirements changed with National Defense Authorization
Act 2021; Update to reference (b) is pending.) TAR officers and those
officers temporarily on active duty anticipating release from active duty
under reference (d) may accept promotion without incurring any additional
active-duty obligation.

7. New photographs are required for all officers within three months after
acceptance of promotion. See reference (e) for specific requirements.

8. Released by Vice Admiral Jeffrey J. Czerewko, N1.//
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