CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED/

ROUTINE

R 021304Z DEC 25 MID120012260443U

FM CNO WASHINGTON DC

TO NAVADMIN

INFO CNO WASHINGTON DC

BT

UNCLAS

PASS TO OFFICE CODES:

FM CNO WASHINGTON DC//N1//

INFO CNO WASHINGTON DC//N1//

NAVADMIN 237/25

MSGID/GENADMIN/CNO WASHINGTON DC/N1/NOV//

SUBJ/NAVY RESERVE PROMOTIONS TO THE PERMANENT GRADES OF CAPTAIN, COMMANDER, LIEUTENANT COMMANDER, LIEUTENANT, AND CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER IN THE LINE AND STAFF CORPS//

REF/A/DOC/OPNAV/22APR22//

REF/B/DOC/OPNAV/28FEB12//

REF/C/MSG/CNO WASHINGTON DC/041935ZAUG22

REF/D/DOC/SECNAV/24JUL19//

REF/E/DOC/COMNAVPERSCOM/05APR24//

NARR/REF A IS OPNAVINST 6110.1K, PHYSICAL READINESS PROGRAM.

REF B IS OPNAVINST 1811.3A, VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT AND TRANSFER TO THE FLEET RESERVE OF MEMBERS OF THE NAVY SERVING ON ACTIVE DUTY.

REF C IS NAVADMIN 176/22, POLICY UPDATE CONCERNING SERVICE-IN-GRADE RETIREMENT ELIGIBILITY FOR ACTIVE DUTY AND TRAINING AND ADMINISTRATION FOR RESERVE LIEUTENANT COMMANDERS.

REF D IS SECNAVINST 1920.6D, ADMINISTRATIVE SEPARATION OF OFFICERS.

REF E IS MILPERSMAN ARTICLE 1070-181, OFFICER PHOTOGRAPHS.//

RMKS/1. Congratulations to the following officers on their promotions to the ranks indicated in this message. This NAVADMIN is the authority for effecting permanent officer promotions on the dates indicated. Columns read name and designator.

## PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CAPTAIN

CAPTAIN	LINE AND STA	FF SENATE	CONFIRMATION	DATE
LINE	29 JUNE 2025	STAF	F 29 JUNE 202	25
	DOR/EFF DAT	E 01 DECEM	BER 2025	

Daniel David Christopher	1835	Elkin Russ Taylor	1325
Feng Richard Xuesheng	2105	Fruehauf Todd James	1145
Griffith Michael James	3105	Hane Justin Michael	1315
Henderson Jared Eliot	1117	Pinilla Hernan	4105
Spicer Sean Michael	1655	Srogi Ryan Eugene	1315

## PERMANENT PROMOTION TO COMMANDER

DOR/EFF DATE 01 OCTOBER 2025

Garcia Anthony Thomas 1115

DOR/EFF	DATE	01	DECEMBER	2025
		-		

Aulds Scott Bryan	1315	Bates Erik Christopher	1115
Bohmbach Joseph John	1115	Braun Ian C	1315
Buffa Melissa Ann	1325	Citra Mario Joseph	1835
Digesu Michael Patrick	3105	Donnellon Joseph Stephen	1317
Duvall Joshua Floyd	1117	Eanes William Lee III	1835

Friedrich Christopher A	1325	Gillespie Geoffrey T	2505
Harris Samuel John	2905	Hayden Jeffrey M	1317
Hoffman Matthew Lees	1125	Kahl Stanley Rae	1315
Lardie Shaun	1315	Lee Michael Martin	2105
Mcdade Stephen Joseph	1665	Mesfin Fassil Brian	2105
Morgan Michael Ralph	1445	Nellums Wayne	1117
Odonnell Brian Nicholas	1317	Paraskevopoulos Kaylor	1207
Patel Pratiksha	1117	Sartain Kara Kamuda	1115
Scott Timothy Joseph	1665	South Richard Leolland	1825
Tharp Cori Lyn	2905	Tucker Rebecca Kaitlin	1315
Whatley Benjamin Pierce	1145	Work Carolyn A	1315
		TO LIEUTENANT COMMANDER	
	- ·	01 OCTOBER 2025	1005
Abente Eugenio J	1105	Adams Ruth Nellie	1287
Armstrong Dylan J	1315	Bailey Christina Coffey	1835
Baron Travis Jason	1325	Beringer Steven David	1885
Bissett Wesley Ryan	1835	Blevins Irene M	1665
Bradley Brian Edward	1135	Bradley Nicholas Gabriel	
Brobson Adam W	1115	Burmeister Ryan Joseph	1815
Burns Michael John Jr	1445	Campbell Mary Frances	1125
Casciani Justine Frances	_	Castaldo Dean L Jr	1835
Correia Daniel P	1115	Courtney William Arthur	1665
Crabb Beau Hershell	1315	Cramer Stephanie Anne	1835
Cutchen Katherine P	1115	Deering Steven Alex	1315
Edwards James M Jr	1445	Edwards Joshua G	1835
Escribano Arthur C	1315	Evans Caroline Taylor S	1115
Ewing Christopher F	1315	Fulmer Haleigh Lind	1315
Gardner Lindsay Gibson	1115	Garman Carli C	1315
Gaskins Aaron Everett	1525	Gawboy Zachary Donovan	1125
Giacciowilliams Daniel	1665	Hampel Morgan Leigh	1115
Helmrick Jeremy Lyle	1127	Hill Spensah Logan	1315
Hunt Cathryn Lloyd	1115	Hurd Victoria Rose	1315
Johnson Travis J	1325	Jones Jeremy Nicholas	1325
Jones Sara Christine	1115	Kaylor Jennifer Lee	1207
Kerzie Joshua David	1315	Kong Benjamin Che Kin	1835
Land Cody Phillip	1315	Lecocq Tyler David	1665
Ledbetter Tristan A	1125	Lett Preston Anthony B	1527
Lewis Christopher S	1315	Lin Zhigen	1115
Litts Kristy Ann	1115	Lott Matthew Murry	1665
Malona William Spencer	1315	Mcminn Melvin W Jr	1205
Mcteigue Christina Marie		Merino Elizabeth Ann	6495
Murphy William W	1665	Oleary Jeanmarie E	1715
Oster Adam Robert	1125	Otis Bryan R	1515
Ouellette Daniel B	1315	Pennell Dylan Russell	1115
Perez Jonathan Anthony	1835	Perkins Kevin Merrill	1815
Pierce Daniel Patrick	1665	Piscitelli Michael E	1115
Protopapas Maria E	1835	Ragan Timothy John	1805
Recine Donald V	1117	Reed Gregory Edwin	1315
Root Jonathan Robert	1327	Shaw Matthew Christian	1315
Showmaker Jason R	1655	Silveira Elissa K	1825
Simonds Seth Wesley	1115	Stanley Kenneth Charles	1305
Watrous Robert S	1665	Wilhite William D	1315
Williams Marques A	1315	Young Kevin M	1665
Zobel Joseph David	1125	01 20277777777 0005	
		01 NOVEMBER 2025	1110
Ashton Maggy Fuller	1665	Auguster Quentin A	1117
Becerra Robert Michael	1317	Behrman Todd Coleman	1317

Borough Kevin Francis	1315	Brown Jared Stuart	1835
Byron Rafael Monte	1127	Castleman Christopher P	1315
Ches Matthew Stephen	1665	Christenson John Timothy	1315
Craig Evan Hunter	1315	Crochet Matthew David	1317
Dupaix Megan Elizabeth	1317	Etheridge Kennieth S	1317
Foster Cheyenne Nicole	1115	Goodman Jordan Michael	1315
Graham Nathan Courtney	1117	Hamilton Stewart Levi	1315
Harbula Dalton Richard	1665	Kalayjian Matthew Robert	2505
Ketay Christopher M	1315	Khoshroo Babak	1115
Lanfear Tyler M	1825	Leahy James Alexander	1835
Markovich Eric Walter Jr	1315	Matcham Jeffrey Michael	1315
Mccanless Derrick Kennie	1315	Nestler Tanner Quinn	1665
Okebugwu Effiong James	1445	Palazzo Giancarlo Alan	1207
Pogliano Gabriel A	1315	Robinson Morgan E	1147
Shibazaki Shane Shingo	1835	Stueve Cody Jacob	1125
DO	OR/EFF DATE 0:	1 DECEMBER 2025	
Alexander Jon C	1115	Antonio Nicholas M	1115
Arceo Hazel Mane	1117	Beaver Kristine Marie	1835
Caruso Gillian D	2905	Clifton Benjamin Stuart	1315
Collins Daniel Brian	1665	Crain Aaron Ryn	6495
Cuddy Michael James	4105	Dobry Courtney Marie	2905
Eng Dale Andrew	1655	Georgiades Sarah E	2105
Girgenti Matthew Russell	1315	Gubatina Benjamin F	1315
Haines Haley Oconnell	2505	Hansen Robert Cole	1835
Helton Adam Bennett	1315	Houston Joseph Michael	5105
Kratochvil Michael R	1315	Krott Timothy James	1315
Lafevers Kevin David	1315	Lynch Devin James	1835
Mccall Tyrone I	2305	Mcgaffic Alec Thomas	1315
Mcintyre Stephen Francis	1315	Okorn Julie Patrice	2105
Olson Stephen Andrew O	1445	Pfeil Kevin C	1665
Rogers Jacob Matthew	1835	Scism David Eric	3105
Seligman Stephanie Lynn	2905	Smith Kenneth Andrew	2105
Stuart Julian Adam	1115	Taylor Patton	3105
Terselic Andrew Robert	1665	Welch Tyler James	1315
White Edgar A	1115		

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO LIEUTENANT No officers promoted in this category.

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-5 No officers promoted in this category.

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-4
DOR/EFF DATE 01 DECEMBER 2025 Landers Michael

Patrick 7838

PERMANENT PROMOTION TO CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER, W-3 No officers promoted in this category.

FY-26 Lieutenant All-Fully-Qualified-Officer List results are pending approval as of the preparation date of this message.

- 2. If a selected officer does not decline in writing prior to the projected date of rank (noted above in paragraph 1), that officer is considered to have accepted the promotion on the date indicated. An officer who chooses to decline promotion must submit the declination in writing to COMNAVPERSCOM (PERS-806) within thirty (30) days of the release of this NAVADMIN.
- 3. The Commanding Officer (CO), the Secretary of the Navy, or his designee, has the authority to delay projected promotions. Upon the exercise of a delay, the officer shall be notified in writing before the effective date of

the promotion and not be tendered the promoting appointment. The delay authority will immediately forward the notification of delay with supporting documentation to COMNAVPERSCOM (PERS-83), copy to PERS-806.

- 4. COs are reminded of their responsibility to ensure the officers they are promoting are mentally, physically, morally and professionally qualified in accordance with section 14311 of title 10, U.S. Code. Per reference (a), officers are ineligible for promotion if they have failed the most recent Physical Fitness Assessment. COs shall verify the promoting officer's information in the Physical Readiness Information Management System to ensure compliance with reference (a) and delay the officer's promotion in accordance with paragraph 3 of this NAVADMIN, if required.
- 5. Prepare a Delivery of Permanent Appointment (NAVPERS FORM 1421/7) (Rev 10-13). Use this NAVADMIN as reference (a). Use section of title 10, U.S. Code 14308 as reference (b) for permanent lieutenants and above. Use section of title 10, U.S. Code 12242 as reference (b) for chief warrant officers. Mail the completed form to PERS-806 or email via My Navy Career Center at askmncc.fct@navy.mil.
- 6. Training and Administration of Reserve (TAR) Officers should review reference (b) and (c) for minimum Time-In-Grade (TIG)/Service-In-Grade (SIG) requirements for purposes of Active-Duty voluntary retirement. (NOTE: TIG TAR LCDR voluntary retirements changed with National Defense Authorization Act 2021; Update to reference (b) is pending.) TAR officers and those officers temporarily on active duty anticipating release from active duty under reference (d) may accept promotion without incurring any additional active-duty obligation.
- 7. New photographs are required for all officers within three months after acceptance of promotion. See reference (e) for specific requirements.
- 8. Released by Vice Admiral Jeffrey J. Czerewko, N1.//

BT #0001 NNNN

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED/